1-93 Transit Investment Study
Summary of Comments

November 28, 2007
Salem High School, Salem, NH

The following comments were received at the public meeting for the 1-93 Transit
Investment Study held on Wednesday, November 28, 2007, at Salem High School,
Salem, New Hampshire. Responses to questions are in italics.

e Have you considered extending the end of the M&L (Manchester & Lawrence rail
line) at exit 5 to the airport? People may want to get to the airport by train.
Response: Yes. But access to locations within the airport would be complicated.

e Have you taken into consideration that some alternatives would work better
during snow conditions? For example, train would be better than bus.

e When you figured the cost of a shoulder bus service, what are the costs since the
road is already built? Response: The shoulder will need some modest
improvements but most of the costs are for parking, stations and vehicles.

e Are you considering state or private ownership of the bus service? Response:
There is not a big cost difference. A public subsidy will be needed for both..

e Isthere a simple explanation of why operating and maintenance costs are much
higher for buses? Response: The higher costs are associated with the significantly
higher number of busses that will be needed to provide the level of service, as well
as maintaining the equipment, etc. The operating cost would be associated with
the more extensive bus schedule, i.e. labor and fuel costs for running the separate
schedules from Manchester, Derry, etc.

e Will there be barriers to prevent cars from driving into the shoulder lane reserved
for buses? If not, cars could drive into it and slow the buses. Response: No. It is
important that the shoulder be available for breakdowns, enforcement actions and
other emergency needs. In the event the shoulder is occupied, the bus driver will
have to merge into the general purpose lane.

e When you propose operating buses on 1-93 shoulders, have you accounted for the
fact that from the Massachusetts state line to Rte 125 the shoulders are already in
use during commuting hours? Answer: Yes. A policy decision would have to be
made by the state transportation agency about using the shoulder exclusively for
buses.

e Itis not a wise move to stop trains at the Anderson Transit Center in Woburn.
People want a one-seat ride to work. There are two examples where train transfers



were required on lines that had been direct — in Montreal and Chicago. Ridership
dropped by 50% and within two years both routes were abandoned. Response: We
agree with this assessment and have dropped the Anderson alternative for further
consideration.

In New Hampshire we already have two good examples of Transit Oriented
Development (TOD) — Salem Depot and Downtown Derry. Response: Downtown
Derry has a TOD feel. In Derry we’d be looking at infill (building on smaller
vacant lots between buildings). In Salem there is a large vacant parcel near 1-93.

Is there an assumption that TOD will increase ridership? Response: When we do
the numbers for the federal government we are not allowed to factor this in to our
ridership projections. However, those who are in the transportation planning
environment know that in the real world ridership will increase where there is
housing near transit. We will do a sensitivity analysis for this study that includes
this factor so the states will have the kind of information it needs to make
decisions.

Does the $170 million for the Manchester & Lawrence (M&L) line address
capacity needs in Massachusetts? Response: Yes. We’ve factored into the cost
double tracking (the now single track segments) in MA.

In our current environment where homeland security is a big issue, it seems like
there would be a big advantage to having redundancy in our transportation
system. Is any value placed on the M&L as being in a separate corridor to 1-93 so
if there is a problem on one corridor, the other can still operate. We shouldn’t put
all our eggs in one basket so there is still an option if there is a major shutdown.
Response: To date we haven’t considered the redundancy option.

Ridership has been several times more than projected for virtually every rail, light
rail, expanded rail system.

Rail corridors offer more development opportunity than bus. Response: When
considering economic development, the M&L line is head and shoulders above
the rest, including rail in the median.

Downtown Haverhill is a good example of TOD.

TOD offers opportunity for reverse commutes. Metro North sees a great number
of reverse commuters because businesses have moved out of downtown Boston. If
we only expand 1-93 do we put ourselves at a disadvantage?

We need to look into the future. People will go to Boston for more than work —
for sports, entertainment. There is a tourism market. And, the person | want to sell
my house to may want to commute to Boston by train.



The Downeaster service was fought. People thought it would put the buses out of
business but bus service is increasing as well. Would you do both rail and bus?
Response: Both could be developed. Buses in shoulders could be put in service
while rail service was developed over the longer term.

Have you considered stopping at Rte 128 to service businesses there? Response:
We will stop at Anderson but Rte 128 and Rte 495 is a big, diverse market and
hard to serve with transit.

Is 2030 your time horizon? Response: Yes

Will buses travel as slow as cars? Response: Yes, if the shoulders are not made
available as an exclusive busway.

How often will trains or buses run? Response: Every half hour at peak times,
hourly during the day.

Did you figure your estimates of travel time for transit to only include travel
between stations and for cars to only include the commuting time spent on 1-93
[not including time accessing 1-93 or transit]? Response: Yes, the travel times at
this stage were estimated using common points (station locations) to compare
modes and alternatives, travel times to those common points are estimated to be
similar between alternatives.

Will you have more developed costs at the next meeting? Response: Yes.

Has congestion at the interchanges that will slow buses been figured into the
commute time estimate? Response: Yes.

Has an HOV lane been considered? Response: The NH Dept. of Transportation
has looked into having an HOV lane and it was not shown to be effective.



